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DHS/Division of Mental Health 
PROVIDER TRAINING 

JUNE 13 & 14, 2006 
QUESTIONS & ANSWERS ON DHS/DMH FY07 CONTRACT 

 
 
1.  Question:   One of the slides states:  “The Department will allow 31 days after the end 
of a quarter for providers to submit bills.”  Does this mean submitted and accepted?  
Does the same standard apply to non-Medicaid consumers?   
Answer: For the purpose of measuring compliance with billing 65% of the total billable 
contract amount the Department will permit providers to submit bills up 31 days after the 
end of the quarter.  This means the provider has that much time to get the bills to the 
Department; it does not include Departmental processing time.  Since the 65% 
compliance assessment applies to all accepted billing, it includes Medicaid and non-
Medicaid billing.  Please keep in mind, however, this is only for the purpose of 
measuring compliance with billing 65% of the total billable contract amount.  The 
Department will still accept bills for up to 12 months after the date of service. 

 
2.  Question:   Is the 65% compliance figure cumulative? 
Answer:  Yes, the 65% figure is year-to-date, or cumulative from the beginning of the 
fiscal year. 

 
3.  Question:  Are agencies to subtract the client co-pay, which the agency may never 
receive? 
Answer:  Client co-payment is part of the coordination of benefits.  DMH recommends 
that agencies subtract the co-payment only if the client has actually paid the amount.  
You can adjust the bill at a later date if the client makes the payment. 
 
4.  Question:  In the FY07 contract, it says to submit a bill with either the usual and 
customary rate or the DHS/DMH rate, whichever is lower.  What is the DHS/DMH rate? 
Answer:  The DHS/DMH rate is the rate on the Community Mental Health Services 
Crosswalk, effective January 1, 2006.   
 
5.  Question:  You can’t show a deductible in ROCS.  ROCS won’t accept tertiary 
payers, there is a line for it, but ROCS won’t accept it.  What do we do? 
Answer:   The DHS/CRS and the Own Software manual direct you to Appendix 9 of 
HFS’ Medical Provider Handbook, Chapter 100 for valid TPL codes that can be accessed 
at http://www.hfs.illinois.gov/handbooks/.  There are two codes for payment by a client: 
“906, patient paid” and “915, co-payment-recipient paid” as well as “916, co-payment – 
adjustment”.  Enter 01 for status (total payment shown), the amount that was paid, and 
enter the date that payment was received.  The DHS/CRS software will not allow you to 
enter the same TPL code in both fields.  Please notify ROCS@dhs.state.il.us if you have 
problems. 
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6.  Question:  The new instructions for the CFR say to separate costs for Medicaid and 
non-Medicaid services.  Agencies don’t keep their books in a way to collect that 
information. 
Answer:  You are correct.  We will be sending out a clarification of this as it applies to 
the Consolidated Financial Report (CFR) and the grant report. 
 
7.  Question:  If we’re deducting 3rd party payments from what we bill to the State, 
what’s the incentive for doing the service? 
Answer:  The incentive is to receive payment from the Department of Human Services.  
While we know we have some policies to clarify with regard to the coordination of 
benefits, eventually the Department’s conditions for payment will be clear.  After that 
point, not complying with those conditions will result in a rejection of the bill. 
 
8.  Question:   Providers are required to report consumer income for non-Medicaid 
recipients.  Does this mean client income or household income? 
Answer:  Client income. 

 
9.  Question:  Are we expecting Medicaid expenses to be separated from non-Medicaid 
expenses on the CFR? 
Answer:  No.  We will be sending out a clarification of this as it applies to the 
Consolidated Financial Report (CFR) and the grant report. 
 
10.  Question:  The contract states that we are to deduct client payment.  Deduct this from 
what?  Agency cost?  DHS rate? 
Answer:  Contract attachment B explains how the state’s bill adjudication system will 
compare charges and deduct third and first party payments from the provider’s charge.  
The provider does not need to make these calculations or deductions.  It is sufficient for 
the provider only to report these payments in the appropriate data fields.   The 
adjudication process will perform the calculations. 
 
11.  Question:  Were the target/eligible numbers listed on the contract from FY06? 
Answer:  No, from FY05. 

 
12.  Question:  Is both client income and household income required? 
Answer:  No, just client income. 

 
13.  Question:  For several services (engagement, crisis, mental health assessment, etc) 
the income of the client will not be known.  How do we handle this? 
Answer:    Contract attachment B requires the reporting of client income as a condition 
for payment for services other than crisis and assessment.  And this requirement is only 
for billable activities, which does not include client engagement. 
 
14.  Question:  Are there going to be reallocations to agencies above and beyond the 
contract? 
Answer:  The Department understands contract reallocation to mean the reduction of 
some providers’ contract amounts and the increase of others such that total (statewide) 



Page 3 of 3 

contract amounts remain the same.  The Department does not intend to make any such 
reallocation in FY2007. 
 
15.  Question:  What are the financial consequences after the 2nd and 3rd quarter? 
Answer:    Contract attachment B outlines financial consequences for providers that do 
not meet the 65% billing level in the second quarter.  The Department does not anticipate 
any financial consequences related to billing for the 3rd and 4th quarters. 
 
16.  Question:  Will providers need to report non-Medicaid vs. Medicaid expenses on the 
CFR? 
Answer:  No.  We will be sending out a clarification of this as it applies to the 
Consolidated Financial Report (CFR) and the grant report. 
   

 
 
Please also refer to the Q & A’s from the June 20th ROCS Teleconference that 
can be accessed at http://www.dhs.state.il.us/mhdd/mh/qa06.20.06.rocsconf.asp 
 


